VIGNAN'S FOUNDATION FOR SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND RESEARCH (Estd. U/s 3 of UGC Act 1956)

Dt: 24-06-2013

Vadlamudi – 522 213, Guntur Dist., A.P., İndia

VU / Admissions/ 2013

DIRECTORATE OF ADMISSIONS

CIRCULAR

Sub:- M.Tech programmes – I semester admissions (2013-14)

- (1) Counselling Schedule
- (2) Eligibility Criterion
- (3) Fee Structure and
- (4) Fee Waiver / Scholarships Reg.

* * *

The details about M.Tech – I Semester Admissions (2013-14) are given below.

(1) Counselling Schedule:

Counselling Schedule	1 st July, 2013; 10.00am
Counselling Venue	Vignan University
	(Sravanthi Seminar Hall, III Floor, H-Block)
	Vadlamudi-522213
Documents to be Produced	1. 10 th class marks memo
at the time of Counselling	2. 10+2/ equivalent marks memo
	3. OD / Provisional Certificate of Qualifying Examination
	4. Hall Ticket of Entrance Test (GATE/PGECET) (if applicable)
	Rank Card of Entrance Test (if applicable)
	Six passport size colour photographs
	7. Admission fee & one Semester Tuition fee

Counselling Procedure:

- ➤ Applicants report at Sravanthi Seminar Hall, III Floor, H-Block, where registration forms will be distributed.
- ➤ The filled registration forms and original certificates will be verified and seat will be alloted by either concerned HOD / a faculty advocated by HOD as per eligibility norms.
- After seat allotment the applicants report at CSE Lab, II Floor, H-Block for seat allotment order.
- Applicants pay the admission fee and one semester tution fee at UCO Bank.
- > By producing the fee paid challan at Directorate of Admissions, the personal data of the student will be entered in admissions package.
- Along with fee paid challan form, all documents (as listed in above table) should be submitted to Mr.Peraiah (Registrar's Office, Ground Floor, H-Block).

(2) Eligibility Criterion:

Category A: Qualified in GATE/PGECET with 50% aggregate marks in qualifying exam

(OR) 60% aggregate marks in qualifying exam

Category B: A pass in the qualified examination with minimum 50% aggregate marks

M.Tech Programme wise Qualifying Examination

Sl. No.	Name of M.Tech Programme	Offering Dept	Eligibility
1	Embedded System	ECE	B.Tech (ECE/EEE/CSE/E&I/E.Cont/ECM)
1	_		or equivalent
2	Digital Electronics and Communication System	ECE	B.Tech(ECE) or equivalent
3	Communication Signal and Signal Processing	ECE	B.Tech(ECE) or equivalent
4	VLSI	ECE	B.Tech(ECE/EEE/CSE/E&I/E.Cont/ECM) or equivalent
5	Data Communication & Networking	ECE	B.Tech (ECE/CSE/IT)
6	CSE	CSE	Any B.Tech / M.Sc (IT/Computers) / MCA or M.Sc (Any Physical Sciences with computers as one of the subject)
7	Information Technology	IT	Any B.Tech / M.Sc (IT/Computers) / MCA or M.Sc (Any Physical Sciences with computers as one of the subject)
8	Power Electronics & Drives	EEE	B.Tech (EEE)
9	Power Systems	EEE	B.Tech (EEE)
10	Machine Design	Mechanical	B.Tech(Mechanical/Industrial Production)
11	CAD / CAM / CAE	Mechanical	B.Tech(Mechanical/Industrial Production)
12	Thermal Engg	Mechanical	B.Tech(Mechanical/Industrial Production)
13	Chemical Engg	Chemical	B.Tech(Chemical)
14.	Food Technology	Chemical	a) B.E./B.Tech (Food Tech. /Dairy Tech. / Chemical Tech. / Chemical Engineering / Agricultural Engineering / Biotechnology) or equivalent. b) B.Sc Agriculture / Horticulture / Fisheries (4 Years course) or equivalent. c) M.Sc (Food Science / Food Science & Technology / Dairy Science /Biotechnology) d) M.Sc (Chemistry / Mathematics / Physics with minimum of three years of relevant experience in food industry). e) Any of the candidates under (a) / (b) / (c) can also apply under sponsored quota from food industry.
15.	Petroleum Engineering	Chemical	B.E./B.Tech (Petroleum / Petrochemical / Chemical / Mechanical) or equivalent.
16.	Biotechnology and Bioprocess Engg	Biotechnol ogy	B.Tech(Chemical/Biotechnology/Biomedical/Industrial Biotech/Biochemical/Food) or Batchelors in Pharmacy / Agriculture / Dental Surgery / MBBS or Masters in Life Sciences/Chemistry
17.	Structural Engineering	Civil Engg	B.Tech (Civil Engineering) or equivalent

Fee Structure:

CATEGORY - A		CATEGORY - B	
Admission Fee (first year)	Tution Fee (per year)	Admission Fee (first year)	Tution Fee (per year)
Rs. 10, 000/-	Rs. 75, 000/-	Rs. 20,000/-	Rs. 1,50,000/-

(3) Fee Waiver / Scholarships:

It is proposed to offer full and half fee waiver to meritorious B.Tech students who qualifies the Vignan University merit test and takes admission into M.Tech programmes of Vignan University, in addition to the fee waiver / stipend to GATE qualified candidates and fee waiver based on PGECET results (GATE and PGECET fee waiver details are given at the end and also available on our website).

% of Marks at B.Tech Level	Marks to be obtained by the candidate in Vignan Written Test and Communication Skills Test	Fee Waiver	Fee to be paid after fee waiver
80% and above	As prescribed by the Dept	Full Fee Waiver	First year: Rs.10,000/-
			Second year: NIL
75 to 80%	As prescribed by the Dept	50% Fee Waiver	First year: Rs.47,500/-
			(Rs.10,000/- + Rs.37,500/-)
			Second year: Rs.37,500/-

Schedule for the proposed tests:

Mode of Test	Test for	Date	Venue
Online test	Biotechnology, Chemical, Civil	25 th June, 2013	All Vignan Engineering
	Engg, Mechanical, CSE, ECE	to 29 th June,	Colleges
	and EEE branch students of all	2013.	
	Engineering Colleges		

QUESTION PAPER PATTERN

Number of Objective Questions	100
Each correct answer carries	1 Mark
Each incorrect answer carries	¹ / ₄ Negative Mark
Syllabus	GATE'13 syllabus
Test Duration	2 Hrs

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON STIPEND / FEE WAIVERS BASED ON GATE & PGECET

For GATE qualified candidates:

(a) Full Fee Waiver (OR)

(b) Stipend for two years of programme:

For M.Tech students having min. 60% at B.Tech for general candidates and min. 55% for SC/ST candidates and also GATE qualified, a stipend of Rs.5,000/- per month will be given during first year class work. During the second year, teaching assistantship will be offered to the selected members out of them with a pay of Rs.8,000/- per month after a report of their satisfactorily work. In case of lack of teaching assistantships in Department, then, the stipend with same amount i.e., Rs.5,000/- p.m. continues even for second year.

Stipend for PGECET qualified candidates:

Top 20% PGECET'13 rankers are eligible for 50% tution fee per annum for two years of their programme.

Director-Admissions

Note:

- 1. Application forms are available on www.vignanuniversity.org
- 2. Fee waiver is applicable for 20% M.Tech seats.
- 3. For any other details: you may contact on director_da@vignanuniversity.org or call on 0863-2118487 / 2118488.